RESOLUTION 2023-7

RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE 2022 MADISON COUNTY TRANSPORTATION PLAN

WHEREAS, a safe and efficient transportation system is vital to the City of Rexburg, Sugar City and Madison County;

WHEREAS, an important component of a safe and efficient transportation system is a transportation plan;

WHEREAS, a joint and cooperative venture between the City of Rexburg, Sugar City, and Madison County was established for these purposes;

WHEREAS, a document titled 2022 Madison County Transportation Plan has been prepared;

WHEREAS, the 2022 Madison County Transportation Plan will serve as an official document of the City Council of the City of Sugar City, and that the Transportation Plan, as it pertains to the City of Sugar City jurisdiction, serves as the official plan for transportation of the City of Sugar City;

WHEREAS, new floodplain data and associated mapping is, and has been, developed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), and;

WHEREAS, there is a likelihood that new and additional floodplain areas may be designated in and near the City of Sugar City, the Sugar City Council has required further analysis by the contracted engineering firm, Horrocks Engineering, updating significant changes to the projected Transportation Analysis Zone (TAZ) area data. Projections made from this data will support active mitigation of potential floodplain impacts, particularly as it pertains to the East Parkway Corridor's placement and final location.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SUGAR CITY, IDAHO, THAT:

The 2022 Madison County Transportation Plan, with the understanding of likely future floodplain amendments, has been ADOPTED by the Mayor and City Council.

APPROVED AND PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL AND MAYOR THIS 13th DAY OF JULY 2023.

| | Steven Adams, Mayor |
|--|---------------------|
| ATTEST: | |
| Wendy McLaughlin, City Clerk-Treasurer | |
| (SEAL) | |